

No. 09-13-00251-CV

**In the Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Judicial District
Beaumont, Texas**

RECEIVED IN
9th COURT OF APPEALS
BEAUMONT, TEXAS
12/4/2013 4:50:38 PM
CAROL ANNE HARLEY
Clerk

KOUNTZE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Appellant,

v.

COTI MATTHEWS, ON BEHALF OF HER MINOR CHILD
MACY MATTHEWS, *ET AL.*,
Appellees.

On Appeal from Cause No. 53526
356th District Court of Hardin County, Texas

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SENATORS JOHN CORNYN AND
TED CRUZ IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Thomas W. Curvin
Of Counsel
Georgia Bar No. 202740
SUTHERLAND ASBILL & BRENNAN LLP
999 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 2300
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
[Tel.] (404) 853-8000
[Fax] (404) 853-8806

Sean D. Jordan
State Bar No. 00790988
Kent C. Sullivan
State Bar No. 19487300
Danica L. Milios
State Bar No. 00791261
Jason C. Petty
State Bar No. 24065902
SUTHERLAND ASBILL & BRENNAN LLP
One American Center
600 Congress Ave., Suite 2000
Austin, Texas 78701
[Tel.] (512) 721-2679
[Fax] (512) 721-2656
sean.jordan@sutherland.com

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae	v
Argument.....	3
I. The Run-Through Banners Are an Expression of Personal Religious Belief, Not Government Speech	3
A. Government Speech Is Defined by Government Control Over the Message.....	4
B. Because the Messages on the Run-Through Banners Were Neither Controlled, Coerced, Nor Even Suggested by the School, They Were the Cheerleaders’ Speech, Not the School’s.....	6
II. <i>Santa Fe</i> Does Not Dictate the Contrary Result Advocated by the District’s <i>Amici</i>	9
Conclusion	13
Certificate of Service	15
Certificate of Compliance	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adler v. Duval Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 250 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	7
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	4
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	7
<i>Chandler v. James</i> , 180 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 1999) (<i>Chandler I</i>).....	5, 8
<i>Chandler v. Siegelman</i> , 230 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2000) (<i>Chandler II</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Sch. Dist. of City of Norfolk</i> , 340 F.3d 605 (8th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	5
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	4, 5
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	3
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	3
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	4

<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	4
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	4, 8
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	4
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	5, 8
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	v, 8
Rule	
TEX. R. APP. P. 11	v
